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BfaxEE
Balance Sheet
Fri264E 3A31ARE
As of March 31, 2014

( B4Z: [ Unit:yen)

# B LERE BIEE R
Account Fiscal 2013 Fiscal 2012 Increase / decrease
1 BEDLR Assets
1. RENVEE Current assets
ReEe Cash in hand and in banks 494,376,496 614,295,206 (119,918,710)
EIE Accounts receivable 1,334,261,448 1,158,213,560 176,047,888
RENE e Inventory assets 58,000,312 169,508,836 (111,508,524)
RILE A Prepaid expenses 16,472,467 14,938,728 1,533,739
IEE Advance disbursement 1,045,554 15,818,582 (14,773,028)
Rik& Advance payments 1,860,808 1,297,230 563,578
RENEESET Total current assets 1,906,017,085 1,974,072,142 (68,055,057)
2. BEEEE Non-current assets
(1) EAREE Assets for basic funds
BB H M Investment securities 250,000,000 250,000,000 0
HABESET Total assets for basic funds 250,000,000 250,000,000 0
QEFEEE Restricted assets
BEAT I BB E Deposits for retirement benefit funds 185,531,616 155,916,585 29,615,031
A ERG L& E Deposits for depreciation funds 83,859,244 109,757,096 (25,897,852)
JISEEE RS Deposits for JISE funds 2,225,191,839 2,163,626,184 61,565,655
JISEA R BEEE Deposits for JISE research activity funds 20,000,000 20,000,000 0
HEBHER Office equipment 0 2,985 (2,985)
BEEESET Total restricted assets 2,514,582,699 2,449,302,850 65,279,849
(3) T DIEEE E Other non-current assets
2R &G Building equipment 4,461,189 4,711,931 (250,742)
IERBIS R IT equipment 48,719,908 26,929,138 21,790,770
ElERE Vehicles 1,811,707 2,318,995 (507,288)
HEBER Office equipment 31,443,608 41,492,032 (10,048,424)
BB H M Investment securities 4,048,298 12,181,396 (8,133,098)
Y —REE Lease asset 37,097,556 20,916,320 16,181,236
BEEE Trademark rights 56,428 119,125 (62,697)
VI hkHz7 Software 25,833,888 15,263,450 10,570,438
SEIMAE Telephone rights 2,974,020 2,974,020 0
e Lease deposits 11,949,523 5,509,229 6,440,294
FDhEEEESET Total other non-current assets 168,396,125 132,415,636 35,980,489
EE&ESET Total non-current assets 2,932,978,824 2,831,718,486 101,260,338
BESE Total assets 4,838,995,909 4,805,790,628 33,205,281
I &EDE Liabilities
1. REAR Current liabilities
Kihg Accounts payable 358,385,384 387,983,436 (29,598,052)
RILEATRE Accrued income taxes 1,681,000 0 1,681,000
RIGHERSE Accrued consumption taxes 21,086,400 1,445,700 19,640,700
AZe Advance receipt 128,197,601 204,066,114 (75,868,513)
EUS Deposits received 8,755,707 23,044,287 (14,288,580)
R Accrued bonus 19,656,554 16,172,061 3,484,493
EH) —REH Short-term lease obligation 12,267,441 9,338,679 2,928,762
EHEASR Short-term loans 600,000,000 600,000,000 0
RBAESEH Total current liabilities 1,150,030,087 1,242,050,277 (92,020,190)
2. EEEE Non-current liabilities
BRI EI HE Accrued retirement benefit 185,531,617 155,916,585 29,615,032
R —REH Long-term lease obligation 25,688,120 12,422,815 13,265,305
EEaEEE Total non-current liabilities 211,219,737 168,339,400 42,880,337
aEgEH Total liabilities 1,361,249,824 1,410,389,677 (49,139,853)
I IERRBF EE D &R Net Assets
1. 1B E ERRBAEE Restricted net assets
A NEEAREEE Permanently restricted contribution from Kanagawa 250,000,000 250,000,000 0
5N HERERE Temporally restricted Grants from Hyogo 0 2,985 (2,985)
Fite Contribution 2,183,626,184 2,180,046,026 3,580,158
JISEEE RS ZEFI S (EH%E) Net Accumulation gain of JISE funds 2,711,891 3,580,158 (868,267)
JISEEEESZIFIR (EREH) Net redemption profit of JISE funds 54,337,291 0 54,337,291
JISEEE RS FTHIES Profit on sale of operation of JISE funds 2,902,525 0 2,902,525
JISEEE RS Profit on valuation of operation of JISE funds 1,613,948 0 1,613,948
IEEEKRMESS Total restricted net assets 2,495,191,839 2,433,629,169 61,562,670
(SHbEKRBE~DITLEE) (Allocate for Assets for basic fund) (250,000,000) (250,000,000) 0
(SbHEEEE~DILEE) (Allocate for Restricted assets) (2,245,191,839) (2,183,629,169) (61,562,670)
2. —RRIEMRBA Unrestricted net assets 982,554,246 961,771,782 20,782,464
(S EEE~DILEE) (Allocate for Restricted assets) (83,859,244) (109,757,096) 25,897,852
ERBAE S Total net assets 3,477,746,085 3,395,400,951 82,345,134
BERUVIEKMESS Total liabilities and net assets 4,838,995,909 4,805,790,628 33,205,281




BEMBRARE

Breakdown of Balance Sheet

FR26F 3A318RE
As of March 31, 2014

(B4L: [ Unit: yen )

NEEMBEERE EARE MERERBH &
H B Accounting for Project Elimination of
Account for public-interest Incorporated internal Total
purpose accounts transactions
1 EEDE Assets
1LRBEE Current assets
BH&ES Cash in hand and in banks 494,283,767 92,729 0 494,376,496
EY & Accounts receivable 1,414,859,181 61,016,435 (141,614,168) 1,334,261,448
WENE B Inventory assets 58,000,312 0 0 58,000,312
BILER Prepaid expenses 14,004,289 2,468,178 0 16,472,467
EE Advance disbursement 1,045,554 0 0 1,045,554
RiLE Advance payments 1,850,808 10,000 0 1,860,808
REEESEH Total current assets 1,984,043,911 63,587,342 (141,614,168) 1,906,017,085
2.EEEE Non-current assets
(1) RABAE Assets for basic funds
BEHMIIS Investment securities 250,000,000 0 0 250,000,000
HABGEA Total assets for basic funds 250,000,000 0 0 250,000,000
QB EEE Restricted assets
BEHA(TEI N EE Deposits for retirement benefit funds 159,501,209 26,030,407 0 185,531,616
AERE L EE Deposits for depreciation funds 69,415,166 14,444,078 0 83,859,244
JISEEERES Deposits for JISE funds 2,225,191,839 0 0 2,225,191,839
JISERRAREEEE Deposits for JISE research activity funds 20,000,000 0 0 20,000,000
BEEESE Total restricted assets 2,474,108,214 40,474,485 0 2,514,582,699
(3) ZDOMtETEEE Other non-current assets
Bt B Building equipment 3,896,640 564,549 0 4,461,189
1E4RBIS R IT equipment 38,162,511 10,557,397 0 48,719,908
EHE Vehicles 0 1,811,707 0 1,811,707
HeEs Office equipment 29,078,611 2,364,997 0 31,443,608
BEHMI%H Investment securities 4,048,298 0 0 4,048,298
)y —REE Lease asset 30,242,189 6,855,367 0 37,097,556
e Trademark rights 56,428 0 0 56,428
AN E S Software 11,022,730 14,811,158 0 25,833,888
EFEMAE Telephone rights 2,698,654 275,366 0 2,974,020
He Lease deposits 9,791,323 2,158,200 0 11,949,523
FOMEEEESE Total other non-current assets 128,997,384 39,398,741 0 168,396,125
BE&ESET Total non-current assets 2,853,105,598 79,873,226 0 2,932,978,824
BEAE Total assets 4,837,149,509 143,460,568 (141,614,168) 4,838,995,909
I AROAR Liabilities
1RENER Current liabilities
Fihg Accounts payable 429,200,557 70,798,995 (141,614,168) 358,385,384
RIGEATRSE Accrued income taxes 0 1,681,000 0 1,681,000
FRUGHERE Accrued consumption taxes 21,086,400 0 0 21,086,400
HZE Advance receipt 128,197,601 0 0 128,197,601
HEYE Deposits received 7,744,316 1,011,391 0 8,755,707
H5514% Accrued bonus 12,436,949 7,219,605 0 19,656,554
EH) —REH Short-term lease obligation 9,952,562 2,314,879 0 12,267,441
EHfEAR Short-term loans 600,000,000 0 0 600,000,000
REAESEH Total current liabilities 1,208,618,385 83,025,870 (141,614,168) 1,150,030,087
2. BEEE Non-current liabilities
BREEHAT5I HE Accrued retirement benefit 159,501,210 26,030,407 0 185,531,617
Y —REH Long-term lease obligation 20,840,744 4,847,376 0 25,688,120
BE8ESE Total non-current liabilities 180,341,954 30,877,783 0 211,219,737
amEast Total liabilities 1,388,960,339 113,903,653 (141,614,168) 1,361,249,824
I IERRBAE D &R Net Assets
1. 5 IERRBARE Restricted net assets
AN HFAEKEIES Permanently restricted contribution from Kanagawa 250,000,000 0 0 250,000,000
Hfte Contribution 2,183,626,184 0 0 2,183,626,184
NISESEE H & 2R (1HE01%8) Net Accumulation gain of JISE funds 2,711,891 0 0 2,711,891
JISEEEE S ZIF R (RS %) Net redemption profit of JISE funds 54,337,291 0 0 54,337,291
JISEBE RS FTAEE Profit on sale of operation of JISE funds 2,902,525 0 0 2,902,525
JISEBE A SIS Profit on valuation of operation of JISE funds 1,613,948 0 0 1,613,948
IEEEKMESST Total restricted net assets 2,495,191,839 0 0 2,495,191,839
(S LERME~ADFELE) (Allocate for Assets for basic fund) (250,000,000) 0 0 (250,000,000)
(SLHEEE~DFLE) (Allocate for Restricted assets) (2,245,191,839) 0 0 (2,245,191,839)
2. — AR IERKBAE Unrestricted net assets 952,997,331 29,556,915 0 982,554,246
(3B TEEE~DFILE) (Allocate for Restricted assets) (69,415,166) (14,444,078) 0 (83,859,244)
EBRBAEE &S Total net assets 3,448,189,170 29,556,915 0 3,477,746,085
BERVERBMESS Total liabilities and net assets 4,837,149,509 143,460,568 (141,614,168) 4,838,995,909




ERRE R HE
Statement of Activities Summary
FR2SF 41BN D FH6FIAIEET
Fiscal 2013 (Year ending March 31, 2014)

( B4iz: M Unit: yen )

# B LEE BT IR
Account Fiscal 2013 Fiscal 2012 Increase / decrease
1 — AR IERKEA EE R D AR Changes in unrestricted net assets
1LERERDOEH Operating activities
(1) BBEINZE Revenues and gains from operating activities
HEABEERS Income from basic fund
EARERIFB Interest income 6,316,772 3,322,734 2,994,038
HEAEEMRS Income from restricted assets
NISEEEESZIFIS Income from JISE fund 44,729,877 30,770,808 13,959,069
ZHMRE Membership fees 3,356,500 2,274,490 1,082,010
BENE Contract revenues
ZHEBEENGE Contract revenues 1,727,493,196 1,269,195,962 458,297,234
RN (EER) Contracted revenues from Hyogo Prefecture 23,515,000 25,403,000 (1,888,000)
Z O itk IR Others 3,304,000 260,000 3,044,000
SELHE Contribution
RIEEREE Ministry of the Environment 811,209,184 747,952,480 63,256,704
BELHSE The Government of Korea 4,557,000 3,836,500 720,500
1Y - LS The Government of New Zealand 2,298,300 1,932,900 365,400
SRHFMERH S National Science Foundation, USA 92,826,069 11,456,560 81,369,509
IPCCHLH & IPCC Japanese special funds 150,591,000 161,752,000 (11,161,000)
ZEEBEF Grants
E:EINES Kanagawa Prefecture 123,850,000 142,548,000 (18,698,000)
JERm Kitakyushu City 20,000,000 24,108,000 (4,108,000)
EER Hyogo Prefecture 36,008,000 39,710,000 (3,702,000)
{EEEREE & VIREEHE Transfer from restricted net assets 0 35,384 (35,384)
ZHNAEEE Revenue for shared services
FARESE Revenue for rental of office 255,106,279 236,069,280 19,036,999
ZTOhEiES Others 5,809,660 15,836,886 (10,027,226)
SmFEHE Contribution
ZRE LS Contribution 2,930,184 3,655,588 (725,404)
REERME L ViIRESE Transfer from restricted net assets 2,985 20,000,000 (19,997,015)
AN Miscellaneous revenue 24,345,123 53,918,302 (29,573,179)
FEANLEE Total revenues and gains from operating activities 3,338,249,129 2,794,038,874 544,210,255
(2) BEER Expenses and losses from operating activities
HEE® Expenses for projects and programme
AR ELE Integrative strategic research programme 307,318,679 (307,318,679)
HRMREEE Expenses for promotion of projects 1,460,269,722 (1,460,269,722)
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Information dissemination & outreach programme
Kansai Research Center

Kitakyushu Urban Center

IPCC/TSU

Asia-pacific network for global change research
JISE

Remuneration officers

Salaries for staff members

Salaries for Temporary staff
Provision for accrued bonus
Provision for accrued retirement benefit
Welfare

Conferences

Travel and transportation
Communication and logistic

Office equipment

Books and references

Supplies

Printing and binding

Advertising

Remuneration

Contracted services

Facility maintenance

Water and electricity

Lease and rent

Vehicle maintenance

Insurance expense

Payments

Tax and due

Interest payment

Miscellaneous

Depreciation and amortization

General and administrative expenses
IGES Headquarters

Tokyo Office

Remuneration officers

Salaries for staff members

Salaries for Temporary staff
Provision for accrued bonus
Provision for accrued retirement benefit
Welfare

Conferences

Travel and transportation
Communication and logistic

Office equipment

Books and references

Supplies

Printing and binding

Advertising

Remuneration

18,344,680
851,058,894
35,918,996
12,436,949
33,369,097
115,192,142
71,355,419
333,644,109
30,397,972
4,618,250
12,623,435
3,341,442
40,449,225
1,470,867
92,138,434
651,506,518
74,167,553
20,130,898
263,363,254
112,749
651,356
267,095,537
50,940,266
1,918,193
9,268,924
30,564,226

12,147,720
98,549,353
9,148,552
7,219,605
4,769,015
16,860,887
592,488
5,675,513
4,697,710
525,698
520,201
1,365,298
1,635,030
367,500
1,227,500

117,805,277
86,042,626
103,640,365
182,520,260
256,856,403
81,880,400

183,759,201
31,428,593

(117,805,277)
(86,042,626)
(103,640,365)
(182,520,260)
(256,856,403)
(81,880,400)
18,344,680
851,058,894
35,918,996
12,436,949
33,369,097
115,192,142
71,355,419
333,644,109
30,397,972
4,618,250
12,623,435
3,341,442
40,449,225
1,470,867
92,138,434
651,506,518
74,167,553
20,130,898
263,363,254
112,749
651,356
267,095,537
50,940,266
1,918,193
9,268,924
30,564,226

(183,759,201)
(31,428,593)
12,147,720
98,549,353
9,148,552
7,219,605
4,769,015

16,860,887
592,488
5,675,513
4,697,710
525,698
520,201
1,365,298
1,635,030
367,500
1,227,500
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Contracted services

Facility maintenance

Water and electricity

Lease and rent

Vehicle maintenance

Insurance expense

Tax and due

Interest payment

Miscellaneous

Depreciation and amortization
Depreciation and amortization

Total expenses and losses from operating activities

Profit or loss from valuation before adjustment in total charges of current operation

Profit or loss from valuation of investment securities
Total profit or loss from valuation
Total changes in operating activities for the year
Non-operating activities
Revenues from non-operating
Profit from prior period adjustment
Profit from prior period adjustment
Total revenues from non-operating
Expenses and losses from non-operating
Loss on disposal of fixed assets
Loss from prior period adjustments
Return to National Science Fundation, USA
Total expenses and losses from non-operating
Total changes in non-operating activities for the year
Net changes in unrestricted net assets before taxes
Corporation, inhabitant and enterprise taxes for the year
Total changes in unrestricted net assets
Unrestricted net assets at beginning of year
Unrestricted net assets at end of year
Changes in restricted net assets
Income from JISE restricted assets
Net accumulation gain of JISE funds
Net redemption profit of JISE funds
Profit on sale of operation of JISE funds
Profit on valuation of operation of JISE funds
Transfer to unrestricted net assets
Total changes of restricted net assets for the year
Restricted net assets at beginning of year
Restricted net assets at end of year

Net assets at end of year

22,530,560 22,530,560
19,965,818 19,965,818
4,613,906 4,613,906
45,442,729 45,442,729
62,364 62,364
975,690 975,690
102,020 102,020
120,763 120,763
1,363,185 1,363,185
3,126,021 3,126,021
35,342,280 (35,342,280)

3,289,684,511 2,846,863,806 442,820,705
48,564,618 (52,824,932) 101,389,550
991,005 0 991,005
991,005 0 991,005
49,555,623 (52,824,932) 102,380,555
491,400 0 491,400

0 1,037,235 (1,037,235)

491,400 1,037,235 (545,835)
22,417,842 6,487,454 15,930,388
5,165,717 0 5,165,717
0 12,939,299 (12,939,299)

27,583,559 19,426,753 8,156,806
(27,092,159) (18,389,518) (8,702,641)
22,463,464 (71,214,450) 93,677,914
1,681,000 15,009,200 (13,328,200)
20,782,464 (86,223,650) 107,006,114
961,771,782 1,047,995,432 (86,223,650)
982,554,246 961,771,782 20,782,464
44,729,877 30,770,808 13,959,069
2,711,891 3,580,158 (868,267)
54,337,291 0 54,337,291
2,902,525 0 2,902,525
1,613,948 0 1,613,948
(44,732,862) (50,806,192) 6,073,330
61,562,670 (16,455,226) 78,017,896
2,433,629,169 2,450,084,395 (16,455,226)
2,495,191,839 2,433,629,169 61,562,670
3,477,746,085 3,395,400,951 82,345,134
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Breakdown of Activities Summary

TR2sE 4B 180 5 FER26E3A31BFET

Fiscal 2013 (Year ending March 31, 2014)

(B fE: M Unit: yen )
PN o3
ccsunting o rgect T pul it prpse mAgH | mERIAE
# B
Account BHAREE TSUS% APNZEH JISERHE INEH Incorporated Blimination of
Projects 1PCC/TSU APN JISE Sub-Total accounts m':z;‘:)'ns Total
1 —ARIERREA EE SR D ED Changes in unrestricted net assets
LEBEHOE Operating activities
(1) R AREE Revenues and gains from operating activities
HAPEEAR Income from basic fund
EAB R Interest income 6,316,772 6,316,772 6,316,772
HEAEEAR Income from restricted assets
NSEEE RS FIFIE Income from JISE fund 44,729,877 44,729,877 44,729,877
p-3: 83 - Membership fees 2,098,500 1,258,000 3,356,500 3,356,500
BRI Contract revenues
SEE R Contract revenues 1,593,494,285 9,107,539 | 1,602,601,824 | 124,891,372 1,727,493,196
REMRBEER) Contracted revenues from Hyogo Prefecture 23,515,000 23,515,000 23,515,000
EJoLE EIE Others 3,304,000 3,304,000 3,304,000
SIS Contribution
BSEES Ministry of the Environment 474,900,000 243,243,000 718,143,000 | 100,000,000 (6,933,816)| 811,209,184
SHENHE The Government of Korea 4,557,000 4,557,000 4,557,000
RS VN IF:- The Government of New Zealand 2,298,300 2,298,300 2,298,300
SXRBPHERLE National Science Foundation, USA 96,940,517 96,940,517 (4,114,448)| 92,826,069
IPCCHLH & IPCC Japanese special funds 150,591,000 150,591,000 150,591,000
ZRESES Grants
LI Kanagawa Prefecture 107,032,790 107,032,790 16,817,210 123,850,000
deam Kitakyushu City 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000
RER Hyogo Prefecture 36,008,000 36,008,000 36,008,000
ZHAEE Revenue for shared services
REAES Revenue for rental of office 203,596,191 22,396,818 9,313,920 235,306,929 19,799,350 255,106,279
ZotaES Others 5,809,660 6,452,552 12,262,212 7,297,290 | (13,749,842) 5,809,660
ZmEFFE Contribution
FMEHE Contribution 2,930,184 2,930,184 2,930,184
IEEERBIE £ UIRES Transfer from restricted net assets 2,985 2,985 2,985
HUR2E Miscellaneous revenue 14,003,514 804,645 7,965,653 228,855 23,092,667 1,252,456 24,345,123
BRI Total revenues and gains from operating activities 2,463,352,697 | 173,792,463 | 387,833,390 68,011,007 | 3,092,989,557 | 270,057,678 |  (24,798,106)| 3,338,249,129
(QEBER Expenses and losses from operating activities
EES Expenses for projects and programme
[t Remuneration officers 18,344,680 18,344,680 18,344,680
HEFY Salaries for staff members 704,809,981 62,758,438 39,554,575 43,935,900 | 851,058,894 851,058,894
EHERES Salaries for Temporary staff 33,188,149 2,585,047 145,800 35,918,996 35,918,996
HE3ILEBA Provision for accrued bonus 7,345,469 1,525,425 3,045,162 520,893 12,436,949 12,436,949
BRI ER Provision for accrued retirement benefit 28,304,352 2,067,950 1,233,425 1,763,370 33,369,097 33,369,097
BREER Welfare 93,900,363 8,000,795 7,813,784 5,477,200 | 115,192,142 115,192,142
EH Conferences 59,752,173 2,209,078 9,190,866 203,302 71,355,419 71,355,419
e EE Travel and transportation 254,429,177 45,961,491 30,953,077 2,300,364 333,644,109 333,644,109
BIEEWRE Communication and logistic 24,701,647 1,599,068 3,235,687 861,570 30,397,972 30,397,972
SHEBESR Office equipment 3,541,713 539,584 236,493 300,460 4,618,250 4,618,250
& iERE Books and references 11,581,836 2,764 91,680 947,155 12,623,435 12,623,435
SHFERT Supplies 2,297,326 90,977 359,296 593,843 3,341,442 3,341,442
RIS AL Printing and binding 32,569,819 162,821 6,364,495 1,352,090 40,449,225 40,449,225
REEER Advertising 801,521 550,645 118,701 1,470,867 1,470,867
EES Remuneration 78,579,061 6,475,200 747,620 6,336,553 92,138,434 92,138,434
RitH Contracted services 636,033,116 12,277,649 10,402,043 91,000 658,803,808 (7,297,290)| 651,506,518
TR Facility maintenance 67,669,321 6,382,495 115,737 74,167,553 74,167,553
FeEKH Water and electricity 16,783,374 1,620,831 271,348 1,455,345 20,130,898 20,130,898
HEH Lease and rent 219,253,977 25,791,384 10,808,490 7,509,403 263,363,254 263,363,254
HlM Vehicle maintenance 112,749 112,749 112,749
(32 5) Insurance expense 550,075 101,281 651,356 651,356
F AT Payments 82,908,310 195,235,491 278,143,801 (11,048,264)| 267,095,537
ARLR Tax and due 49,503,816 96,754 223,314 1,116,382 50,940,266 50,940,266
HILFIE Interest payment 1,844,133 74,060 1,918,193 1,918,193
e Miscellaneous 3,931,902 30,418 3,985,664 1,320,940 9,268,924 9,268,924
BTSN Depreciation and amortization 27,860,851 2,357,656 104,020 241,699 30,564,226 30,564,226
EEY General and administrative expenses
[ed=Eil0) Remuneration officers 12,147,720 12,147,720
HwE5FY Salaries for staff members 98,549,353 98,549,353
EREHERAES Salaries for Temporary staff 9,148,552 9,148,552
HE3ILEBA Provision for accrued bonus 7,219,605 7,219,605
BRI ER Provision for accrued retirement benefit 4,769,015 4,769,015
BREER Welfare 16,860,887 16,860,887
EH Conferences 592,488 592,488
e EE Travel and transportation 5,675,513 5,675,513
EIEERE Communication and logistic 4,697,710 4,697,710
SHEM SRR Office equipment 525,698 525,698
& iERE Books and references 520,201 520,201
MR Supplies 1,365,298 1,365,298
RIS A2 Printing and binding 1,635,030 1,635,030
REEER Advertising 367,500 367,500
& Remuneration 1,227,500 1,227,500
RitH Contracted services 22,530,560 22,530,560
R EEE Facility maintenance 19,965,818 19,965,818
SRk Water and electricity 4,613,906 4,613,906
g Lease and rent 45,442,729 45,442,729
HlM Vehicle maintenance 62,364 62,364
32 5] Insurance expense 975,690 975,690
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Payments

Tax and due

Interest payment
Miscellaneous

Depreciation and amortization

Total expenses and losses from operating activities

Profit or loss from valuation before adjustment in total charges of current operation

Profit or loss from valuation of investment securities
Total profit or loss from valuation
Total changes in operating activities for the year
Non-operating activities
Revenues from non-operating
Profit on beneficiary of fixed assets
Total revenues from non-operating
Expenses and losses from non-operating
Loss on disposal of fixed assets
Loss from prior period adjustment
Total expenses and losses from non-operating
Total changes in non-operating activities for the year
Net changes in unrestricted net assets before taxes
Corporation, inhabitant and enterprise taxes for the year
Total changes in unrestricted net assets
Unrestricted net assets at beginning of year

Unrestricted net assets at end of year

Changes in restricted net assets

Income from JISE restricted assets

Net accumulation gain of JISE funds

Net redemption profit of JISE funds

Profit on sale of operation of JISE funds

Profit on valuation of operation of JISE funds
Transfer to unrestricted net assets

Total changes of restricted net assets for the year
Restricted net assets at beginning of year

Restricted net assets at end of year

Net assets at end of year

6,452,552 (6,452,552) 0

102,020 102,020

120,763 120,763

1,363,185 1,363,185

3,126,021 3,126,021

2,460,486,142 | 180,575,483 | 326,560,278 | 76,803,036 | 3,044,424,939 | 270,057,678 |  (24,798,106) 3,289,684,511
2,866,555 (6,783,020) 61,273,112 (8,792,029) 48,564,618 0 0 48,564,618
991,005 991,005 991,005

0 0 0 991,005 991,005 0 0 991,005

2,866,555 (6,783,020) 61,273,112 (7,801,024) 49,555,623 0 0 49,555,623
491,400 491,400 491,400

0 0 0 491,400 491,400 [ 0 491,400
20,948,923 1,451,527 17,392 22,417,842 22,417,842
5,165,717 5,165,717 5,165,717
26,114,640 1,451,527 17,392 [ 27,583,559 0 [ 27,583,559
(26,114,640)  (1,451,527) (17,392) 491,400 | (27,092,159) 0 0| (27,092,159)
(23,248,085)|  (8,2345547)| 61,255,720 (7,309,624) 22,463,464 0 0 22,463,464
1,681,000 0 1,681,000

(23,248,085)|  (8,2345547)| 61,255,720 (7,309,624) 22,463,464 (1,681,000) 0 20,782,464
571,402,799 | 168,294,804 | 122,903,003 67,933,261 | 930,533,867 | 31,237,915 0| 961,771,782
548,154,714 | 160,060,257 | 184,158,723 60,623,637 | 952,997,331 29,556,915 0| 982,554,246
44,729,877 | 44,729,877 44,729,877

2,711,891 2,711,891 2,711,891

54,337,291 54,337,291 54,337,291

2,902,525 2,902,525 2,902,525

1,613,948 1,613,948 1,613,948
(2,985) (44,729,877)|  (44,732,862) (44,732,862)
(2,985) 0 0 61,565,655 61,562,670 [ 0 61,562,670
250,002,985 0 0| 2,183,626,184 | 2,433,629,169 0 0| 2,433,629,169
250,000,000 0 0| 2,245,191,839| 2,495,191,839 0 0| 2,495,191,839
798,154,714 | 160,060,257 | 184,158,723 | 2,305,815,476 | 3,448,189,170| 29,556,915 0| 3,477,746,085




Fryia-JO0—itHE
Statement of Cash Flows
TR25FAA 1B NSO FER265F3A31IBET
Fiscal 2013 (Year ending March 31, 2014)

(B43z: [ Unit: Yen)

VI HERUREFREVOLHERES

End Balance of Cash and cash equivalents

" = -
B B Account Fiffszla Fifclflngflz Increa:: /I(chrease
I BEEHICLSFvyia- 70— Cash flow from operating activities
1 FREIETNEA— AR IERKEA 1R EE Total changes in unrestricted assets 22,463,464 (71,214,450) 93,677,914
2 Fyvia-JO0—~NOFELE Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
O HEiEENE Depreciation 33,690,247 35,342,280 (1,652,033)
@ EBEEEERINE Disposal of Fixed Assets 22,417,842 6,487,454 15,930,388
@ BEHRMSIMEDEEEE Provision for severance indemnities 29,615,032 19,395,392 10,219,640
@ E55I4enigiEEE Increase/Decrease of Accrued bonus 3,484,493 (11,103,887) 14,588,380
® RIREDIERELE Increase/Decrease of Accounts receivable (176,047,888) 50,652,446 (226,700,334)
® ZOthFRENEEDEREAE Increase/Decrease of Other current assets 124,184,235 (138,271,406) 262,455,641
@ FIhEDHEEEE Increase/Decrease of Accounts payable (43,418,167) 35,809,781 (79,227,948)
ZOMRBAEOEEHE Increase/Decrease of Other current liabilities (70,516,393) 89,272,295 (159,788,688),
© EEEKRMEIOIREEE Transfer from restricted net assets (44,732,862) (50,806,192) 6,073,330
ZOMOIREEE Others (16,590,759) (19,181,754) 2,590,995
NE Sub-total (137,914,220) 17,596,409 (155,510,629)
3 EABREDOXIE Paid for Corporate tax 0 (18,602,000) 18,602,000
4 15 ERREAEEE IR A Total changes of restricted net assets for the year 44,729,877 50,770,808 (6,040,931)
BEEHICLDFryia-70— Cash flow from operating activities (70,720,879) (21,449,233) (49,271,646)
I #¥&EFEIKDFvyia-70— Cash flow from investing activities
1 BEFEHIA Proceeds from Investment
@ HERYIRA Refund of guaranty deposits 340,000 0 340,000
@ EHEXBEBELZOILRIZKBIA Refund of assets for basic funds 0 100,000,000 (100,000,000)
® JSEEEZHEEEEDOILRITEDINA Refund of JISE funds 1,198,468,000 229,224,521 969,243,479
@ HBEFMIHFOEZCLDIIRA Proceeds from maturity of invesment securities 900,000,000 200,000,000 700,000,000
® BEEAMIIHOFTHIZEBIA Proceeds from sale of invesment securities 615,095,000 0 615,095,000
® BEEINSIHEEDRAMICESIRA Refund for depreciation funds 25,897,852 6,809,328 19,088,524
BEEHIRAG total 2,739,800,852 536,033,849 2,203,767,003
2 BEFEEXH Repayments of Investment
O BEEEERSXIH Purchase of property and equipment (50,813,115) (29,006,228) (21,806,887)
@ BEHRMASINEEADTH Deposits for severance indemnities funds (29,615,031) (19,395,392) (10,219,639)
R HEXH Payment of guaranty deposits (6,780,294) 0 (6,780,294)
@ JUSEBEEESTEEOFEAICLDIZH Deposits for JISE funds (1,502,687,000) (100,000,000)|  (1,402,687,000)
® BEEMIIHFOIMBIZLSXZH Purchase of investment securities (1,203,133,980) (442,174,003) (760,959,977)
KREFSZHE total (2,793,029,420) (590,575,623)]  (2,202,453,797)
BREFHICKDFryia-T0— Cash flow from investing activities (53,228,568) (54,541,774) 1,313,206
I B#%iE8IckdFvyia-70— Cash flow from financing activities
1 BAFEBIRA Proceeds from financing act
@ EHEASIA Short-Term borrowings 600,000,000 600,000,000 0
B BIEBURAG total 600,000,000 600,000,000 0
2 MBEEXH Repayments of finance act
O FEHBEASERFXH Repayments of short-term borrowings (600,000,000) (500,000,000) (100,000,000)
@ TPATVA)-REEDORER L Repayments of finance lease debt (12,291,645) (12,364,990) 73,345
MR E A total (612,291,645) (512,364,990) (99,926,655)
g kS Fryia-TO— Cash flow from financing activities (12,291,645) 87,635,010 (99,926,655)
NV RERVREREMIHRIBEELE Exchange difference of cash and cash equivalents 16,322,382 19,949,840 (3,627,458)
V B2 RUBRSREYOIEHEE Increase / Decrease of Cash and cash equivalents (119,918,710) 31,593,843 (151,512,553)
VI B2 RUERSFAENOHEES Beginning Balance of Cash and cash equivalents 614,295,206 582,701,363 31,593,843

494,376,496

614,295,206

(119,918,710)
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Notes to Financial Statements

. BELEEAE ¢ Significant accounting policies

(1) HMEHOFHMERERUSFHMEIAE :  Valuation basis and method for securities
mPRAEBHDES - - - - BETEHRICKSRMEE
FELESFERLEGHIMETRMIRLZESFT., SREENEFORBLEIOLOND LD,
BARNR{EEIC & 5 R {Hx

M REBNOBEHUNOAMEES - - - - ARBOHSHEEFICE D CBHEE
(AR S HBFIEIZKYVEE)

Held-to-maturity debt securities---- at cost being determined by the moving average

However, the accumulation / amortization are applied for those securities purchased by values

different from the face value whose difference is considered as the adjustment of the interest rate.

(2) HENEEOFMELERVFHEAE
: Evaluation method and evaluation standards for inventory assets
BEREIC K DRME (EENBRMELBEISNEEDETICEISE@mMITIFOAEIZKLVERE)

Cost approach according to identified cost method (the balance sheet value is calculated by way of

inventory write-down based on decreased profitability.)

(3) EBETEEEDRBMEEDAE : Depreciation method for Fixed assets
EREEEE (U—REEXMKR<) : Tangible Fixed assets(omitting lease assets)
BYHERE. FHRESHKERUHRERE - - - T8E
Building, IT equipment, office equipment and others----Straight line method
B|PEIEEE (U—REEXKR<) : Intangible Fixed assets(omitting lease assets)
TEE&H;% : Straight line method
BE. VI ZITOVNTIXEARNICE T2 M ATTRERM (54F) [CEDE, FEEITL-

TWa,
Software for internal use is amortized based on the straight-line method over

an estimated useful life of 5 years.

I)—REHE : Lease assets
) —2HEZ=TMHEEHE L. REMEEZS LT 5L

Straight line method uses zero for the residual value for the useful lifespan of lease period
BE. MEEBEN T 74 F 2R - ) —REGIFEIERMN TR 20 £ 3 A 31 BLUEIO ) —REREI
DTk, BEOEBEIGIIFRAIAKICEL-RIFVLECL->TLVS,

For a finance lease other than a transfer of ownership rights, which began before 31 March 2008,



accounting procedure will be carried out based on methods for ordinary rental deals.

(4) 5|lHEDFtLEEHE . Basis of provisions

EE55|H4% :  Accrued bonus
BEITHTIESDXMBICHEZA D=0, XKRRAEDS>LEEXFEICRET SEEXETLL
T35,

Accrued bonuses to employees are provided for the expected payments of bonuses at the year-end.
BEEFATEIZE - Accrued retirement benefit (including for directors)

REBDRBHKFARUBREDRBEFTEOXMBICHEAS-. BBEEFERICETIEXR

28 (EEBITOVWTIIEHCHAEZHREED 100%. REITOWVWTITFRBICE DK EXREE) %

fFELTWS,

To cover the employees’ retirement payment, accrued retirement benefit for employees (including

for directors) has been provided based on the amount equivalent to 100 % of the liability estimated

based on voluntary termination (directors: based on the internal regulation).

(5) Fyvyda-7JO0-FHEEZIZEITE2EEDEE :  Scope of funds for cash-flow statement
Fryia - J0—HEEICETLHEE EERUVREREY) F. FHRE. MER5IEH
LABELFEERUBZICHREAETHY . N OEEOESHCOVTELLGZIRI LHEA
HEVERGEALN D 3 7 AURNIERARDIET 2BHMREN L >TEYFET,

Funds for cash-flow statement (cash and cash equivalents) are cash in hand, deposits for potential
withdrawals as needed, and easily realizable funds, which in addition are short-term investments

maturing within 3 months, with only a low risk of price fluctuation

(6) HEHZDODSFWE :  Accounting for consumption taxes
HERFORFUER, RAAKICE-oTLS,
Transaction subject to consumption taxes are stated at the gross amount of the related consumption

taxes.

2. RTRAEDZEE :  Modification of Account display
ERMEBRAEERSVERMERBRBAEERNREICETIREZRAICOVWVTERORAE
NEZXYVBABICRT O, FXHNORTNORENBTETIEBIORTKRICERELTS,

B, MEEOREERAZLAFEDRTICERITDHIERDEEY TH S,
To show the expenses more clearly, account categories of both the statement of activities summary and the
breakdown are changed to the account based on expense from based on operating actives.

The previous fiscal years expenses on the expense based account are set out below:



( B4: M Unit: yen)

n o%
Accounting for:rgjﬁeagziilt—?nterest purpose EARE PERERE I % &t
# B
Account BEHEEE | TUEE APNTE NISEE % NG Incorporateg | £t OF Totl
Projects IPCC/TSU APN JISE Subtotal accounts tra‘:;z;"s ota
1 — % IE Wk B4 B 12 350 0D 5 Changes in unrestricted net assets
LEEBBEOEH Operating activities
QBEER Expenses and losses from operating activities
BRE
1% B IREN Remuneration officers 18,344,680 18,344,680 18,344,680
WwEFY Salaries for staff members 606,481,598 56,956,873 30,647,776 45,124,640 739,210,887 739,210,887
BHERAES Salaries for Temporary staff 20,751,799 3,271,007 2,374,470 26,397,276 26,397,276
HE55|4EBA Provision for accrued bonus 8,450,631 821,234 1,593,862 689,089 11,554,816 11,554,816
R ER Provision for accrued retirement benefit 30,464,189 678,308 694,425 2,544,430 34,381,352 34,381,352
BHEER Welfare 96,369,050 7,515,910 5,310,457 5,385,532 114,580,949 114,580,949
REE Conferences 49,319,910 8,549,088 3,898,613 220,295 61,987,906 61,987,906
TR ER Travel and transportation 251,686,217 49,776,438 21,854,268 2,824,643 326,141,566 326,141,566
BIEEWE Communication and logistic 23,354,319 1,428,365 2,780,306 910,052 28,473,042 28,473,042
SHEE SRR Office equipment 1,679,929 426,946 94,400 2,201,275 2,201,275
REHFHRE Books and references 16,110,925 259,531 82,771 1,084,104 17,537,331 17,537,331
HESR Supplies 3,537,122 306,108 780,452 584,717 5,208,399 5,208,399
RIS AE Printing and binding 50,542,054 268,537 3,293,602 1,723,251 55,827,444 55,827,444
LEEEH Advertising 0 0
EL ik Remuneration 84,458,553 16,675,490 188,200 8,979,586 110,301,829 110,301,829
FiEH Contracted services 384,237,557 7,132,737 8,615,075 1,430,383 401,415,752 401,415,752
TR EEE Facility maintenance 67,204,816 3,920,860 68,775 45,132 71,239,583 71,239,583
Sk Water and electricity 17,733,525 1,776,149 211,968 1,475,309 21,196,951 21,196,951
e Lease and rent 225,658,747 22,497,681 10,635,951 8,251,110 267,043,489 267,043,489
Eatrofii3edad Vehicle maintenance 0 0
{RIRH Insurance expense 45,028 45,028 45,028
B2/NEist Payments 72,282,962 163,778,295 22,000 236,083,257 236,083,257
HRAR Tax and due 39,214,565 1,000 24,800 80,910 39,321,275 39,321,275
XIFIE Interest payment 1,834,930 1,834,930 1,834,930
M Miscellaneous 5,313,563 257,998 22,337 410,817 6,004,715 6,004,715
A EAE Depreciation and amortization 29,765,853 1,848,805 101,311 267,968 31,983,937 31,983,937
EIBE General and administrative expenses
HAmE Remuneration officers 12,147,720 12,147,720
HWEFY Salaries for staff members 72,982,132 72,982,132
REEAAS Salaries for Temporary staff 13,856,392 13,856,392
FEEEES-IN Provision for accrued bonus 4,617,245 4,617,245
BB ER Provision for accrued retirement benefit 3,998,750 3,998,750
BFEER Welfare 12,285,861 12,285,861
ES 2 Conferences 1,148,158 1,148,158
E 3R E Travel and transportation 4,116,675 4,116,675
EIEEWME Communication and logistic 3,701,754 3,701,754
SHEE T SRR Office equipment 1,494,801 1,494,801
B EHHRH Books and references 759,128 759,128
HERE Supplies 1,658,196 1,658,196
ENRIZY A Printing and binding 2,460,173 2,460,173
LEERE Advertising 0
e Remuneration 4,388,615 4,388,615
B Contracted services 25,979,396 25,979,396
MEEREER Facility maintenance 11,066,984 11,066,984
FeEKHE Water and electricity 3,729,351 3,729,351
EiEH Lease and rent 33,256,772 33,256,772
HERE Vehicle maintenance 62,364 62,364
1RBRH Insurance expense 101,260 101,260
XiLfiEE Payments 0
HRLR Tax and due 243,000 243,000
XILFIR Interest payment 0
M Miscellaneous 1,133,067 1,133,067
Ll 15 A0 B Depreciation and amortization 3,358,343 3,358,343
BEEAE Total expenses and losses from operating activities 2,104,842,522 184,369,065 256,957,714 82,148,368 | 2,628,317,669 218,546,137 0| 2,846,863,806

-10-



3. ERMERUVREEEDEBERVZTDES
Changes and balance of Assets for basic funds and restricted assets
EXRMERVFEEEDEBERVTOERSE. ROEBEYTHS,

Details are set out below:

(B4 : [ Unit: yen)

® B ATEARR =S L HAE NS LHR 5 LHIRES
Balance at end Balance at end
Accounts Increase Decrease
of previous year of current year
ERBE
Basic funds
BEHMAEH
250,000,000 0 0 250,000,000
Investment securities
I £t  Sub-total 250,000,000 0 0 250,000,000
HEEE

Restricted assets
REEFE(TEI S B E
Deposits for retirement 155,916,585 38,138,112 8,523,081 185,531,616

benefit funds

BIRERS | S & =

Deposits for depreciation 109,757,096 4,011,457 29,909,309 83,859,244

funds

JISE EERE

Deposits for JISE funds 2,163,626,184 61,815,560 249,905 2,225,191,839

JISE ARBAREEEE

Deposits for 20,000,000 0 0 20,000,000

JISE research activity fund

ftaRm&R

Office equipment 2,985 0 2,985 0
I i1  Sub-total 2,449,302,850 103,965,129 38,685,280 2,514,582,699
& 5t Total 2,699,302,850 103,965,129 38,685,280 2,764,582,699

.11-




4. EXRERVUEHEEEEDOMEZOAR
Details of financial resources of assets for basic funds and restricted assets

EXMERVRHEEEDHREONRE., RDEEYTHSD,

Details are set out below:

(B45I : [ Unit: yen)

GHEEE | (GB—RE |
o - - 2 =1 -
® B LHIRES BREAEMNSD | KREAEMILD N
" " HiET 558
FE4E) FE4E)
Allocated from Allocated from
Balance at Correspond to
Accounts restricted net unrestricted net
end of year Liabilities
assets assets
EARBE
Basic funds
BEHMIEH
250,000,000 (250,000,000) (0) (0)
Investment securities
I £t  Sub-total 250,000,000 (250,000,000) (0) (0)
BHEEE

Restricted assets
REEE IR ERE
Deposits for retirement

benefit funds

WA EENS | 2 & &
Deposits for depreciation

Funds

JISE EEES
Deposits for JISE funds

185,531,616

83,859,244

2,225,191,839

(0)

(2,225,191,839)

(83,859,244)

(185,531,616)

(0)

(0)

ISEmARBHREREE
Deposits for 20,000,000 (20,000,000) (0) (0)
JISE research activity fund
I i1 Sub-total 2,514,582,699 | (2,245,191,839) (83,859,244) (185,531,616)
= §t  Total 2,764,582,699 | (2,495,191,839) (83,859,244) (185,531,616)
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5. EEEEDCIRGMEE. RMENRFERVLHARES
Acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation and net book value of fixed assets at end of year
EEEEDIGMEE. BEENRAERVLAHARESL. ROEEYTHD,

Details are set out below:

(B4 : [ Unit: yen)

= =] I iG{Hh&E A EE R 5158 LEIRES
Accumulated Net book value
Accounts Acquisition cost
depreciation at end of year
ZTDMETEEE
Other non-current assets
EYtEsls
9,975,350 5,514,161 4,461,189
Building equipment
EHIR SRR
84,008,874 35,288,966 48,719,908
IT equipment
BHEEKRE
3,037,653 1,225,946 1,811,707
Vehicles
2 ik
85,454,180 54,010,572 31,443,608
Office equipment
) —REE
95,195,276 58,097,720 37,097,556
Lease asset
EiRiE
626,970 570,542 56,428
Trademark
YIboxT
39,971,862 14,137,974 25,833,888
Software
& & Total 318,270,165 168,845,881 149,424,284
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6. mHRABMDBEHFORRIL OITHREMEE. Frli K& VETME

Book value, fair value and unrealized gain/loss of held-to-maturity debt securities

HPRE BHOBEFORRLERICIREMEE. FERVHEREE. ROEEYTHS.

Details are set out below:

(B45I : [ Unit: yen)

R UHA R % (%8 Bl Ealifi=Ex
Items Book value Fair value Unrealized Gain/loss
EREE
Basic Funds
N =HUAR N UhE Iy~
50,000,000 50,718,500 718,500
Barclays Bank PLC
B -IXE - YN A
100,000,000 100,000,000 0
BNP Paribas
F 188 [@ MEJIBE
" 100,000,000 103,960,000 3,960,000
188" Kanagawa Prefecture Bonds
h it Sub-total 250,000,000 254,678,500 4,678,500
JISEEEEERUBREFMEIS
Deposits for JISE Funds
%F 126 @ #WEIIRE
" 100,002,910 100,110,000 107,090
126" Kanagawa Prefecture Bonds
% 135 @ AE)IIRE
" 299,812,499 306,933,000 7,120,501
135" Kanagawa Prefecture Bonds
% 631 [0 HEAME
« 100,190,589 103,170,000 2,979,411
631" Tokyo Metropolitan
Government Bonds
% 17 AR RFTHELAHE
17" Joint Issue of Public Bonds onto 10,012,711 10,069,000 56,289
the Market
%F 79 AHRFTHELASFE
79" Joint Issue of Public Bonds onto 99,754,333 105,880,000 6,125,667
the Market
EFRE EERAFRITE
International Bank of Reconstruction 86,499,473 90,660,000 4,160,527
and Development Bonds
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-t A e EE

95,158,303 94,860,000 A 298,303
Kommunalbanken Norway Bonds
T4 I v FtAERMAME
Kuntarahoitus Municipality Finance 100,000,000 98,130,000 /AA\1,870,000
Bonds
=2 UFJ GEZRA-IT 40 2
Mitsubishi UFJ Securities Holdings 200,000,000 210,756,000 10,756,000
Co., Ltd
HFHRHI—D9NRT74F R
No.40413 99,952,500 96,530,000 A 3,422,500
Nomura Europe Finance
HFHRHI—D9NRT74F R
N.40414 100,000,000 97,010,000 A 2,990,000
Nomura Europe Finance
T RIoHY Y I RTL—T
30,015,431 30,252,000 236,569
The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,
N Hi Sub-total 1,321,398,749 1,344,360,000 22,961,251
a8 Hi Total 1,571,398,749 1,599,038,500 27,639,751
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7. WEEFEONREVICKRAFE, LHOEBERVES
Details of Grants etc. and granter and changes and balance of grants for this year
FEREFORRLEVICRMAE., HHOBBERVERE. ROEEYTHS,

Details are set out below:

(B4 : [ Unit: yen)
Zix BT L =5 sl P NT sy = W L. ﬁ1§ﬂ:ﬂnﬁ§
HHEZEDAT & AIEIRES | HEBINEE | HEURAEE | AERES |
RERXS
Balance
Balance
at end of
Subscriptions Granter Increase Decrease at end of B/S account
previous
current year
year
#BI¥ Grants
HEEEMEE HENE
0| 123,850,000 | 123,850,000 0 —
For operating Kanagawa
EBFMEEWHME | LM
0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 —
For operating Kitakyushu
EBMEEWHME | RER
2,985 36,008,000 36,010,985 0
For operating Hyogo —
= it Total 2,985 | 179,858,000 | 179,860,985 0
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8. IETEIERRBAED b —HRIERBIEANDIREZED AR
Details of amount transfer from restricted net assets to unrestricted net assets:
IEEERMEN b —RERMEANDIRBEEDOARIE, ROEEYTH D,
Details are set out below:
(BL : [ unit: yen)
~ P Subscription ok ¥8  Amount
BEIE~DIRELE
Transfer to revenue and gains from Operating activities
EEEERINEBIZ KL BIREEE  Loss on disposal of restricted net assets 2,985
JISEEEREEZHRFIR Income from JISE funds 44,729,877
a &t Total 44,732,862

9. FXrvwia-JO—HEEZNELDEH
(1 BRERVRERIFEYOHRES EEB/MEBERICEBE SN TWWSIEELEDOERIEI. XDEBY THS,

For the relationship between the end balance of cash and cash equivalents, and the amount set out on the

Scope of funds for cash-flow statement

balance sheet, the details are set out below:

HTHEAR

Balance at end of previous year

EELES

Balance at end of year

REASHE

Cash in hand and in banks
FEAHEMN I AZEBZ S
EHITER

The fixed deposit of a deposit

614,295,206 M

term exceeding three months
RERUVBRERED

Cash and cash equivalents

614,295,206 M

REATHE

Cash in hand and in banks
FEAHEMN I AZEBZ S
EHTEE

The fixed deposit of a deposit
term exceeding three months
RERVRERFY

Cash and cash equivalents

494,376,496 M

494,376,496 M
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(2) BEEGFESEWEIET. RDEEYTHS,

Important Non-fund transactions are set out below:

CIECES SEAR
Balance at end of previous year Balance at end of year

MEEHRICFHELED
AF R —AWMBIDEE
EUOBEHOBIRDESEY
— THd. 29,172,281 [
The amount of Finance lease
assets and obligations for

FY2013 is as follows.

1 0. ZDfth Others
(1) ) —ZELSIBEGR (FEEAD

Finance leases that do not transfer the ownership of assets at the end of the lease term (Renter)

® Y—REEDNS Details of Lease assets
—REEFHZH 1T DERATLAR B (IFHBISHRR)FTH 5.
These include the Information System facility (Information communications facility) for general accounting

@ ) —REEORMEEDAE Method of depreciation of lease assets
NEBZGRHAH QETEEDNBMEIDAE] [CREDEEYTHS.
BE. FEEBEN I 74T VR - J—ZAWMEID55, J—REEIRKBEA. FH 20 £ 3
A 31 BUEID Y —REEIZOVWTIE, BEOEEEIMGICHRIFECELCLRFVEICL LTS
Y, ZORBEIRODEEYTHS,
This method follows what is stated in “1. Important Accounting Policies (3) Depreciation of Fixed Assets”
Out of finance lease deals other than transfer of ownership rights, IGES uses methods related to ordinary
rental deals as a base for carrying out the accounting procedure for lease deals with a starting date before

31 March 2008. The details are set out as follows:
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(7)

) — 2 OERGMEE L. BEENRHERVARESHLSEE

Equivalent to acquisition costs, accumulated depreciation and ending net book value:

(BA{sL : A Unit: yen)

‘ A L HREEERE
. MR SE | REEARE AL | e e
) =l ] . Equivalent to
Equivalent to Equivalent to
Accounts L . net book value
acquisition costs accumulated depreciation
at end of year
e R =
lﬁﬁﬁf{“ i 75,044,071 58,763,570 16,280,501
IT equipment
a &t Total 75,044,071 58,763,570 16,280,501
(€4) K@) —APEARKSHLEE
Equivalent to future lease payment under finance lease:
(BA4L : [ Unit: yen)
T 1418 &
Due within one year Due after one year Total
RiZ@) —AHAARKSIHEEE
Equivalent to future lease 5,468,087 12,711,542 18,179,629
payment under finance lease

() HHOXZYY—RH, BMENERLLER VLTI SHELEE
Lease payment, equivalent to depreciation and amortization and interest expense on lease payment
for the current year:
(BA4L : [ Unit: yen)
1) — R4
X —RH 5,772,600
Lease payment
;Jﬁﬁlﬂé%l]%*ﬁ S8 I - 5,002,890
Equivalent to depreciation and amortization
E sz
F e R 109,802
Equivalent to interest expense
() REENERLBROEEAZEL. REMEEZEO0ETIEEECL> TS,
Method of providing for calculation of depreciation and amortization:
Straight-line method over the period of the finance lease, assuming no residual value
() FIRHBBOETEAHEIL, V—AHREL) —REEFTLMBELOZELREBHEEL L.

BHADEBRPAEIZDOWLTIE., FEEIZE>TULS,

Method of providing for calculation of interest expenses on lease payment:

Effective interest method through allocation of total interest expenses, which are difference

between total lease payments and equivalent to acquisition cost.
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(2) BEEFA{TEA% :  Retirement benefit plan

1) £ L TLSBEHAAHHIEDOBEE Summary of the retirement benefit plan
HBERFTEOFEEL L TRB—REHELZHRITI TV,

A lump-sum retirement allowance plan has been established as defined benefit plan

2) BEEFATHEF R U F DMAER Details of accrued retirement benefit:
(B4I : [ Unit: yen)

A s ==

’Eﬁﬁé‘\mﬁ% o 185,531,617
Projected benefit obligation

ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ'%! 2% . 185,531,617
Accrued retirement benefit

3) BRESFATERICE 3 AZEIE Details of provision for accrued retirement benefit:
(B4I : [ Unit: yen)

;J]a'%ﬁﬁﬁ 38,138,112
Service cost

@ﬁ,@ﬁ%}zﬁ . . 38,138,112
Provision for accrued retirement benefit

4) BB MMEBRFOFHEDOEREIZEE I 5FE1H Calculation basic of projected benefit obligation
EELEF AL 1 (4) BB Refer to significant accounting policies 1 (4).
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1. BEAMERVEEZEEDHM

Bt EEAHES

Annexed specification

Details of Assets for basic funds and Restricted assets

MBRERICHT HFRD 2. EXAMERUVBEEEENEBERVZDES] ITEWWTREHE L TL
2%, NEDREHZEEET 5,

As “2. Changes and balance of Assets for basic funds and restricted assets” is noted in the Notes to Financial

Statements, detailed notes shall be omitted here.

2. 5|HE0OEM -

Details of provisions

( Bf:A Unit:yen )

HE%S " . LERR A %E  Decrease HRES
FE L A& IN&E
Balance at end of BryEA ZDit Balance at end
Accounts ) Increase
previous year Intended use Other of year

E55|EE

16,172,061 19,656,554 16,172,061 19,656,554
Accrued bonus
BEHTEI5E
Accrued retirement 155,916,585 38,138,112 8,523,080 185,531,617
benefit
A5t Total 172,088,646 57,794,666 24,695,141 205,188,171
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MEBRK

Property

ERR26%E 3A31B 1T

As of March 31,

2014

(B4 : [ Unit: Yen)

EERRBEAB B -MEHF ERBME ® #
Accounts Location/amount Intended use Amount
1 EEDH
I Assets
LRBNEE BE BEFHES BEHEASELT, 5823751
Current assets Cash in hand Cash in hand As running costs ’ ’
. AT IFERITHERZ Gt T
A 3
= ﬂjrﬁﬁ N Mizuho bank (Shinbashi branch) and @inﬁﬁtbfo 488,552,745
Ordinary deposits As running costs g !
others
R4 = - N
Rins: . Ministry of the Environment of H25?§x?ﬁ$$”ﬂiﬂ-i‘ﬁ'é*lﬂl ° . 1,334,261,448
Accounts receivable Japan Receivable amounts for income from commissioned work in FY2013 e
Ny o = REFLBROERINGE T EITH T HH24-25FERETH S,
I*Eﬁfeﬂrf)ﬁé assets Z;:Iffzfﬁ:jft Bank and others Expenses of FY2012-13 work in relation to expected operating revenue 58,000,312
V! i P from the next fiscal year
ATHAE A H26 FEEEMMABREM RN H26FE (46 A) IS SEREERF OIS . 16.472 467
Prepaid expenses FY2014 IT equipment operation cost Prepaid amount of facility managm't costs for FY2014(April-June) ’ !
- REAHMEHBAX ML = - IO
ra-ed . Expenses for research grant from HSFERB AR B REIHT DUBN. 1,045,554
Advance disbursement MOE Advance amount for grant work from MOE FY2013 ! !
fhg BRI AR E RS HSFEFEDHERFIIHT BRI
1,860,808
Advance payments Advances for overseas trips Advances for business trips in FY2013 ! ’
RBEEEF
Total current assets 1,906,017,085
2.EEEE
Non-current assets
N " REEMREMETHY ., ERBEEXOMRELTEALTLS,
(1) BB BEAMWES 3, 1—ORE e o ;
Assets for basic funds Investment securities * a Public bonds, Euro Yen bonds ?j:;::; assets for public interest purpose, returns used for project 250,000,000
(o) HEAE BRGNS AR . EEES AEMETHY BB LRORALLT, FARI TSRS,
X Deposits for retirement benefit N ! R N 185,531,616
Restricted assets funds Cash in Banks Joint property, separate reserve to fund retirement benefits ’ !
O — . AEMETHY. BEREOREIHT 2100, BAWITLSHE
Deposits for depreciation funds Cash in Banks -© . . 83,859,244
Joint property, separate reserve as substitute for fixed assets
P _ RHEEMREMETHY ., BERBEFEOMRELTEALTLS,
JISE@,‘E%% /R%E‘ 1—0ffE Reserve assets for public interest purpose, returns used for project 2.,225,191,839
Deposits for JISE funds Public bonds, Euro Yen bonds funding z 3 ”
NISERRFARE X T E 2EES REEMREMETHY . BERBEEEOMRELTEALTLS,
Deposit for JISE research activity CEash ir; Banks Reserve assets for public interest purpose, returns used for project 20,000,000
fund funding
Joop = HREREMIEF HREMETHY. ARRVEERMLEKOEEERLLTRHALTL
®3) %h(DﬁEIE;EﬁﬁE ?%{TEE ﬁ ¢ Additional Construction Work on %o 4,461,189
Other non-current assets Liding equipmen The Research Facility and Others Joint property used as operating facility for research/management
. TERIEE S AT Lfth
o S 7o & S
1R (B R Equipment for formation system  SCAMETHY HERUEEHMATHAL TS, 48719908
IT equipment and others Joint property used for research/management ’ 4
HlE e Hill EAROERELTEALTLS, 1811.707
Vehicles Vehicle Used for vehicles for Incorporated Accountants 4 4
TR BAPC. fF&it HREMETHY. ARRVEEHFATHALTL S, 31.443 608
Office equipment Computers, Office equipment, Joint property used for research/management ’ ’
; - REEMREMETHY . BERBEFEOMRELTEALTLS,
BARMIE - /R;t_ﬁ‘ 1—ofE Reserve assets for public interest purpose, returns used for project 4,048,298
Investment securities * a Public bonds, Euro Yen bonds funding ’ 4
4 FRS AT L, PC
y—R#E s 274 P SEMETHY, FERUERBMTHAL TS,
Information system, Computers and | . 37,097,556
Lease asset h Joint property used for research/management
others
N IR BEREORTIHL REENRE(FR)THAITRELTVDHME,
AARIE . Ra% 7%@%?11& Property retained to be assigned (scheduled) to the MOE upon completion of 56,428
Trademark rights Trademark registration and others ) ) ’
profitable business
YIITT FHEBS AT L—= HEMETHY. ARRVEEHFATHALTL S, 25833888
Software Budget Control System and others  Joint property used for research/management ’ ’
BEMAE HAEAE HREMETHY. ARRVEEHFATHALTL S, 2974020
Telephone rights Shonan office and others Joint property used for research/management 4 ’
ARERVEERFDOHELLTHALTVWIEZOBETHY  HAMELL
P Bt EHEM TRALTL S, 11.949 523
Lease deposits Leased house for employees Used for rental deposit for company housing for research/management depts., ’ ’
held as joint assets
EEEER
Total non-current assets 2932,978,824
32 P
Aga 4,838,995,909

Total assets
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MERK
Property

FR26F 3A31RRAE
As of March 31, 2014

(B4 : [ Unit: Yen)

EERRBEAB B -MEHF ERBME ® #
Accounts Location/amount Intended use Amount
I AEDE
I Liabilities
. HE
LAB A il FRUWRR ZHONABAEORIS.
S Expenses for projects and programme, 358,385,384
1.Current liabilities Accounts payable o . Amount payable for contracts and goods purchase g ’
general administrative expenses
KIEABF BEEBERES BEREICEDEIEABOBMIZ LG
| g . . 1,681,000
Accrued income taxes Revised income tax return Amount payable for revised corporate taxes for past fiscal year
RUHERF HSFE HEERES HLFESHEHERORLS RTBFEEERES 21.086.400
Accrued consumption taxes Fiscal 2014/3 year end Amount payable for consumption taxes for FY2013 and past fiscal year ! ’
N - B E> BSR4
o = s ABEAMBRICHTIBEENZNEFOZS,
e R HEFEARERZNE S Amount of advance payment for contract sum of project for public 128,197,601
Advance receipt Contract etc, B ! !
interest purpose
S BEFICHT HRRATEHM HBEPHEICHT HRRBOEY S,
S . Withholding income taxes and Amount of deposit for withholding income tax for salaries and 8,755,707
Deposits received R e
others honorariums
HE55I4% HR/HEH26F1A~3A% HERICHTIHSOZIVITHER 0D,
- . 19,656,554
Accrued bonus Accrued bonus Provision of payment for employees' bonus
= EHRS AT L, PC .
SRR i 274 P LELADY— R,
N Information system, Computers and L 12,267,441
Short-term lease obligation others Lease obligation of less than one year
EHEAE HIRRT BEEAE
Short-term loans Bank of YOKOHAMA and others Operating costs 600,000,000
= O E
RBAKET 1,150,030,087
Total current liabilities
2EE AT BEEARTEI A& HERITHT PRBEOIIIHER LD, 185,531,617
2.Non-current liabilities Accrued retirement benefit Provision of payment for employees' retirement benefit ’ !
FRS AT L, PC =
R R{EHS s 274 P VEROY— R,
N Information system, Computers and co 25,688,120
Long-term lease obligation others Lease obligation of more than one year
EEAEEE
Total non-current liabilities 211,219,737
=leh
Total liabilities 1,361,249,824
IERREAE 3,477,746,085
Net assets

*a 1-AAfEFE BN TS TRITSW-ARRTOMRSTHS
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Euro Yen bonds mean bonds issued in out-of-Japan markets and denominated in Japanese yen.
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